

NEWS RELEASE

The Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
St. Louis Little Rock Louisville Memphis

For release: September 10, 1997

Contact:

Charles B. Henderson (314) 444-8311

Holmes Named Operations Officer for Check Department of St. Louis Fed's Memphis Branch

ST. LOUIS — The Memphis Branch of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis announced the appointment of John G. Holmes as operations officer for the Branch's Check Department. Holmes brings 13 years of banking experience to the Branch, encompassing check management and a comprehensive knowledge of check processing, electronic check presentment, image processing, check processing control systems and lockbox remittance services.

A native of Memphis, Holmes was a vice president and manager at First Tennessee Bank before joining the Federal Reserve. He has also worked extensively on projects for the Bank Administration Institute and the Southern Financial Exchange. He attended the University of Memphis.

The Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis has branches in Little Rock, Louisville and Memphis. It serves the Eighth Federal Reserve District, which includes all of Arkansas, (more)

## Holmes/2

eastern Missouri, southern Indiana, southern Illinois, western Kentucky, western Tennessee and northern Mississippi. In addition to serving as a bank for depository institutions and the U.S. government, each Reserve Bank supervises state-chartered member banks and bank holding companies, monitors economic conditions in the District and participates in formulating monetary policy.

###